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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
provides a narrative discussion of the financial results and
operational changes for the financial year ended on 
31 March 2017. This discussion should be read with the
Financial Statements and accompanying notes provided 
on pages 51 to 67, which were prepared in accordance with
the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All
monetary amounts are presented in Canadian dollars
unless otherwise specified.

In assessing what information is to be included in the
MD&A, management applied the concept of materiality 
as guidance. Management considers information material 
if it is probable that its omission or misstatement would
influence decisions that readers make on the basis of 
the MD&A.

Summary of results

Table 1 presents an overview of selected financial
information, including revenues and expenses — a detailed
analysis of each is provided under the revenues and
expenses portion of this discussion.

Revenues
Revenue decreased by 18.6% to $214.2 million from 
$263.1 million in 2015-2016. Details on page 41.

Expenses
Expenses decreased by 22.5% to $205.9 million from
$265.8 million in 2015-2016. Details on page 44. 

Equity

Total equity has increased to $26.2 million, from 
$17.8 million at 31 March 2016. The main variance was 
in unrestricted equity, which increased by $7.0 million to 
$8.8 million. Details on page 49.

Outstanding commitments
Outstanding commitments decreased by 17.2% to 
$210.1 million from $253.8 million in 2015-2016. 
Details on page 48.

TABLE 1: SUMMARy OF SeLeCteD FInAnCIAL InFORMAtIOn

Management’s discussion and analysis

Revised
($000) budget Actual
Statement of comprehensive income items
Revenues 263 099 231 030 224 097 214 198 (9 899) 207 054

Parliamentary appropriation 183 478 149 206 149 206 147 474 (1 732) 138 706
Donor contributions 77 267 81 353 73 586 64 429 (9 157) 67 782
Investment and other income 2 354  471 1 305 2 295  990  566

Expenses 265 785 231 693 226 058 205 870 (20 188) 216 933
Development research programming 245 832 213 217 206 892 186 059 (20 833) 199 164
Corporate and administrative services 19 953 18 476 19 166 19 811  645 17 769

Net results of operations (2 686) ( 663) (1 961) 8 328 10 289 (9 879)

Statement of financial position items
Cash and cash equivalents 57 546 n/a n/a 70 884 n/a n/a
Accounts receivables and prepaid expenses 6 946 n/a n/a 7 766 n/a n/a
Equity 17 839 15 227 15 878 26 167 10 289 16 288

Project management items
Allocations funded by Parliamentary appropriation 98 991 92 000 93 000 93 140  140 98 000
Allocations funded by donor contributions 41 264 39 300 36 493 27 582 (8 911) 45 669

Variance

2017-2018

Actual

2015-2016

Budget

2016-2017
Original
budget
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2016-2017 revised budget

The 2016-2017 original budget in Table 1 was presented 
in the 2015-2016 Annual Report. During the year,
management revised the original budget to reflect the most
current information available. The decrease in budgeted
revenues reflects changes that took place during the
implementation of ongoing agreements, in a way that
affected current year estimates. The expenses budget was
also adjusted to reflect changes in research project
expenses funded by Parliamentary appropriation and
funded by donor contributions.

Corporate developments

In June 2016, Monte Solberg (Acting Chairperson),
Gordon Houlden, and Nadir Patel completed their terms
as governors. In the same month, Margaret Biggs was
appointed Chairperson and Mary Anne Chambers,
Dominique Corti, Sophie D’Amours, John McArthur,
Chandra Madramootoo, and Barbara Trenholm were
appointed as governors.

Corporate risk

Risk management is a shared responsibility among Centre
managers and is integrated into all significant business
processes. Management is committed to a continuous,
proactive, and systematic approach to risk management,
overseen by the Board. The Centre’s risk management
processes are designed to identify risks that may affect the
achievement of corporate objectives if realized, and to
manage these within an agreed-upon range of risk
tolerances. Risk management is applied strategically and
appropriately to provide reasonable assurance that the
Centre will achieve its objectives.

The areas of highest risk faced by the Centre at 
31 March 2017 are listed in the table below.

Key risk

OPERATIONAL RISK

Security 

IDRC’s employees worldwide contribute
substantially to the relevance and effectiveness of
programming. Operating in complex and
challenging environments can put employees’
health, safety, and security at risk.

Results

Significant changes to the internal and external
environment have imposed greater accountability
and transparency expectations, and increased the
complexity of oversight activities. there is a risk that
significant changes to policies, regulations, and
processes to meet changing expectations will
impact programming, operations, and results. 

Risk
level

high

Medium

Risk response strategies and actions

the Centre closely monitors and manages
security situations at its regional office locations,
as well as in countries where Centre employees
travel to deliver programs, through intelligence
gathering, procedures, and preparedness plans.
Management is assisted by a travel Advisory
group and a Security and emergency Planning
team coordinated by the Centre Security Officer.

the Centre also provides safety and security
training and provides health services before and
after official travel to all employees. emergency
contacts can be used during travel.

the Centre has committed to operate in a
respectful and professional manner with its
employees. this encompasses negotiating the
first collective agreement, supporting non-
unionized employees, and ensuring sound
human resources practices are in place.

Additionally, various intelligence gathering
efforts take place to understand and assess
changes to the external landscape. this
information is used to inform operations to
meet accountability and transparency
expectations. 
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Key risk

FINANCIAL RISK

Parliamentary funding
A substantial part of IDRC funding comes from a
Parliamentary appropriation. the recurring portion
has not increased since 2007 — and even decreased
in nominal terms during the 2012-2015 period —
therefore the Centre has had to absorb inflation in
salaries, goods, and services. there is a risk that IDRC
is not able to effectively and efficiently operate due
to a frozen or decreased Parliamentary
appropriation.

Donor contributions
Donor contribution funding is key to development
impact. It provides ideas, expertise, and resources in
the form of pooled donor contributions. there is the
risk of not being able to attract and maintain
acceptable levels of donor co-funding.

STRATEGIC RISK

Performance measurement
Performance measurement and communication of
results are key enablers to strategic engagement,
learning, and influence. this can be challenging for
an organization involved in supporting research
where it is difficult to capture outcomes. there is 
a risk that performance measurement and
communication of results does not meet the needs
of stakeholders, support strategic-decision making,
or influence positive change.

Risk
level

high

Medium/
Low

Medium

Risk response strategies and actions

Senior management continues to communicate
and engage with key decision-makers in the
Canadian federal government in relation to the
allocation of the International Assistance
envelope. various cost containments have been
implemented to optimize resources without
significantly impacting programming.

the Centre has created a five-year Partnership
Implementation Plan to reflect its Strategic Plan
2015-2020: Investing in Solutions. this
implementation plan includes specific
objectives that aim to increase resources,
develop new and innovative ways of
partnering, and improve the effectiveness of
current partnering practices. 

As of 31 March 2017, IDRC had 23 active donor
contribution agreements worth $379.8 million,
coming from eight different co-funding
donors. In 2017–2018, IDRC expects to sign six
additional donor contribution agreements that
have a multi-year value of $34.7 million.

the Centre is developing a program
performance monitoring system that will be
launched later this year. the system is based
upon a new Performance and Learning Report
model that supports decision-making. this type
of results reporting will also encourage learning
activities. Collaboration with media and
participation in conferences and round tables
supports external communication of results.
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REVENUES
The Centre derives its revenues from a Parliamentary
appropriation, donor contributions, and other sources.
The Parliamentary appropriation is the most significant 
of these (see Table 2). The Parliamentary appropriation 
is included here with revenues for discussion purposes.
On the statement of comprehensive income, it appears
singularly below the line following expenses, in the
manner prescribed by International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS).

TABLE 2: RevenUe DIStRIBUtIOn

Parliamentary appropriation 69.7 % 68.8 %
Donor contributions 29.4 % 30.1 %
Investment and other income 0.9 % 1.1 %

Actual
2015-2016 2016-2017

Actual

TABLE 3: RevenUeS

($000)

Parliamentary appropriation 183 478 149 206 147 474 (1 732) (19.6%) 138 706
Donor contributions 77 267 73 586 64 429 (9 157) (16.6%) 67 782
Investment and other income 2 354 1 305 2 295  990 (2.5%)  566

Total revenues 263 099 224 097 214 198 (9 899) (18.6%) 207 054

a  % change actual in 2016-2017 over 2015-2016.

2015-2016

Actual actual a
% change

2017-2018

Budget

2016-2017
Revised
budget Actual Variance

Parliamentary appropriation revenue

The Parliamentary appropriation allows the Centre to
deliver its mandate. The Centre’s funding is part of
Canada’s International Assistance Envelope (IAE). The
Parliamentary appropriation decreased by 19.6% to
$147.5 million from $183.5 million in 2015-2016. The
decrease was scheduled and is linked to the end of the

Development Innovation Fund for Health (DIF-H)
initiative on 31 March 2017. The budget variance 
of $1.7 million represents the unused portion of the 
non-recurring appropriation that was not required 
for the DIF-H and was not drawn down. Consequently,
the unused funds lapsed at the end of the year.

TABLE 4: USe OF the PARLIAMentARy APPROPRIAtIOn ReCeIveD

The total funding requirement
for the 2016-2017 financial 
year was lower than the
Parliamentary appropriation
received by $2.1 million.
These funds will be used early
in 2017-2018. The 2017-2018
shortfall will be funded by
unrestricted equity (for
example, the carried-over
funds) and revenue sources
other than the Parliamentary
appropriation.

($000)

Total expenses 265 785 205 870 216 933
Minus: 
  Donor-funded expenses 77 267 64 429 67 782

188 518 141 441 149 151
Replenishment (reduction) of financial reserve ( 713) 1 083 -           
Appropriation used for purchase of property,
   equipment, and intangibles 2 500 2 860 1 200
Total funding requirement 190 305 145 384 150 351

Parliamentary appropriation 183 478 147 474 138 706

Unused (shortfall) appropriation (6 827) 2 090 (11 645)

Actual Actual Budget
2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018
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Year 2016-2017 was the final one of the Development Innovation Fund for Health
(DIF-H), a multi-year $225 million initiative created in February 2008 to bring
Canadian and developing-country scientists and the private sector together to
tackle persistent health challenges facing poor countries. In its concluding year,
the initiative needed $1.7 million less than what was foreseen in 2008, bringing
the overall spending to $223.3 million against a budget of $225.0 million.

Donor contribution revenues 

Donors contribute to either programs or specific projects.
In both cases, funds are received pursuant to a written
agreement and are not recognized as revenue until the
related expenses are incurred. Consequently, the impact of
donor contributions on the Centre’s net results and year-
end equity is limited to timing differences between the
amount spent on indirect administrative costs and the
administrative cost recovered (or not) from donors.

Donor contribution revenues decreased by 16.6% to 
$64.4 million from $77.3 million in 2015-2016. The year-
over-year decrease in donor contribution revenues has

two distinct causes. First, budgeting for the year had
anticipated a $3.7 million reduction linked to the
completion of several co-funded programs during the
year. Second, deferred spending in relation to delays in
the competitive award of research grants for the Livestock
Vaccine Innovation Fund, combined with lower than
foreseen payment requests from several recipients of the
Canadian International Food Security Research Fund,
explain most of the variance against the budget (see Table
3). The distribution of the funding received from donor
contributions, in dollar terms, is shown in Figure 1.

Development Innovation Fund for Health (DIF-H)

FIGURE 1: RevenUeS FROM DOnOR COntRIBUtIOnSa
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Revenue outlook

The Centre’s appropriation from Parliament is anticipated
to be $138.7 million in 2017-2018, a net decrease of 
$8.8 million from 2016-2017. The decrease is entirely in
the non-recurring portion of the Parliamentary
appropriation and reflects the completion of the funding
for the Development Innovation Fund for Health (DIF-H)
on 31 March 2017. The recurring portion of the Centre’s
appropriation is $136.0 million.

In 2017-2018, donor contribution revenues will reach
$67.8 million. Management anticipates that almost all of
this amount will come from agreements signed and
ongoing at 31 March 2017, of which Global Affairs
Canada and the UK Department for International
Development will contribute the most (72%). Beyond 
1 April 2018, the level of donor contribution revenues will
depend significantly on the materialization of new
agreements in 2017-2018 and future years (see Figure 2). 

Donor contribution revenues include
the administrative cost recovery that
allows the Centre to cover the
indirect expenses that enable capacity
building and internal services in
support of the projects. Indirect
expenses consist mostly of variable
costs that can be apportioned
amongst the Centre and donor share
of projects. The Centre does not
include any of its Parliament-funded
fixed corporate costs (for example,
overhead) in its administrative cost
recovery from donors. 
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FIGURE 2: RevenUeS FROM SIgneD AnD PROjeCteD AgReeMentS
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Co-funding agreements take time to develop. The context
of strained aid budgets has not been conducive to
significant donor collaboration in development research.
In 2016-2017, the Centre signed two new agreements
totalling $29.6 million (see Figure 3). Management
foresees the value of new contribution agreements signed
in 2017-2018 to be approximately $34.7 million. This
budget figure can be highly variable as agreements have
lumpy values and are subject to the unpredictability of
administrative requirements unique to each donor. 

Signing new agreements replenishes the unspent
agreement value which represents donor contribution
revenue for three to five years ahead. The four-year trend
in unspent agreement value is declining, which will lead
to a lower annual donor contribution revenue in the
future. At 31 March 2017, $187.4 million remained
unspent. By 31 March 2018, the amount remaining to be
spent is anticipated to drop to $157.7 million (see Figure
3). Management is in the process of revisiting its resource
mobilization strategy, which will be discussed with the
Board of Governors during the upcoming year.

FIGURE 3:DOLLAR vALUe OF SIgneD DOnOR COntRIBUtIOnS AgReeMentS
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The Centre tracks expenses under two principal headings: development
research programming and corporate and administrative services. 

TABLE 5: eXPenSeS

EXPENSES

  

($000)
Development research programming

Research projects funded by
   Parliamentary appropriation 137 868 98 514      88 262 (10 252) (36.0%) 95 641      
Research projects funded by
    donor contributions 65 545 61 113      53 319 (7 794) (18.7%) 55 551      
Enhancing research capabilities 42 419 47 265      44 478 (2 787) 4.9 % 47 972      

245 832 206 892   186 059 (20 833) (24.3%) 199 164   

Corporate and administrative services 19 953 19 166     19 811  645 (0.7%) 17 769     

Total expenses 265 785 226 058   205 870 (20 188) (22.5%) 216 933   
a % change actual in 2016-2017 over 2015-2016.

2016-2017 2017-20182015-2016

actual a
% change

Actual Variance Budgetbudget
Revised

Actual

Development research programming expenses

The expenses for development research programming
decreased by 24.3% in 2016-2017 to $186.1 million,
down from $245.8 million in 2015-2016. 

Research projects reflect the direct costs of scientific and
technical research projects funded by the Centre as part
of its ongoing programs. Most of these projects are
carried out by independent institutions with the aid of
research grants. Other project activities — just over 4%
— are carried out or brokered internally. Projects also
include work and activities undertaken by individuals
with the aid of individual training grants, scholarships,
fellowships, internships, and individual research and
research-related grants. In 2016-2017, research project
expenses funded by Parliamentary appropriation
decreased by 36.0% to $88.3 million from $137.9 million
in 2015-2016. This year-over-year decrease reflects the
scheduled decrease in expenses as the DIF-H concluded
its final year. When compared to the 2016-2017 budget,

the expense levels were $10.3 million lower than planned.
While $1.7 million is related to lapsed DIF-H funding,
the remainder of $8.6 million variance is due to a
combination of new project approvals being too late in the
year for subsequent commitment and expenses to occur
(some $1.2 million of which is linked to the donor
contributions in the delayed Livestock Vaccine program
mentioned earlier), and, at the same time, delays in
recipient reporting linked to payments due late in the
fourth quarter. The timing differences affected expenses
more than in the past because recent years have seen a
significant increase in projects that commenced in the
fourth quarter of the year, increasing the Centre’s exposure
to report slippage. Research project expenses funded by
donor contributions also decreased by 18.7% to 
$53.3 million from $65.5 million in 2015-2016 (see Table 5), 
$7.8 million lower than budgeted. The explanation for this
is the same as was given for the donor contribution
revenue variance. Table 6 provides an overview of the year-
over-year change in project expenses per program area.

As at 31 March 2017, the Centre was involved with
eight donor partners in 23 donor contribution
agreements valued at $379.8 million. Of this
amount, $192.4 million was spent as at 31 March 2017
leaving a balance of $187.4 million remaining to be
spent over the life of the agreements. Figure 4
shows that $107.7 million of the active agreements
remains to be allocated to specific research projects. 

FIGURE 4:DOnOR FUnDIng AS At 31 MARCh 2017
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TABLE 6: ReSeARCh PROjeCt eXPenSeS By PROgRAM AReA ($000)             

Agriculture and Environment 62 149 48 824
Technology and Innovation 83 355 31 836
Inclusive Economies 55 030 43 287
Flexible funds 2 879 17 634

Total 203 413 141 581

ActualActualProgram Area
2015-2016 2016-2017

The difference of $61.8 million is most
apparent in Technology and Innovation,
where two donor-funded programs
ended during 2016-2017. The significant
donor contribution revenue and expense
variance took place in programs of the
Agriculture and Environment area.
Other shifts relate to the distribution 
of flexible funds.

The co-funding modality links the expense patterns of
contributions from both the Centre and donors. While the
majority of research project expenses are funded by
Parliamentary appropriation, a significant portion (37.7%
or $53.3 million) is funded by donor contributions. Donor
contributions are always made in a co-funding modality
with the Centre, which required a Centre contribution of
$15.6 million, or 17.7% of all Parliament-funded research

project expenses. In co-funded research projects, every
dollar from IDRC’s Parliamentary appropriation was
matched by an average of 3.4 donor dollars. See Figure 5.

Enhancing research capabilities represent important
Centre activities in the developing regions of the world.
As outlined in the IDRC Act, the advisory and knowledge
brokerage functions of the Centre are central to its
business and to overall corporate performance. Actual
expenses increased compared to the previous year mostly
due to higher co-funded project and program expenses. A
small portion of the higher expenses was due to one-time
additional expenses related to the optimization of the
office space at the Ottawa office — the recurring benefits
of such optimization will be realized in future years. The
budget variance of $2.8 million reflects, among other
things, a number of staff vacancies, less travel than
originally planned (in large part because of vacancies),
and fewer professional services used. Close to $0.9 million
of the savings was in connection with co-funded projects
and programs.

The Centre supports research that has impacts in a
number of developing regions around the world. A
detailed distribution of new project allocations per region
can be found on page 10. Over time, the regional
distribution of expenses follows a similar pattern.

FIGURE 5: DeveLOPMent ReSeARCh PROjeCt 
eXPenSeS In 2016-2017 ($ millions)
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Corporate and administrative service expenses

Corporate and administrative services units provide a
variety of policy, executive, administrative, and service
functions that support the Centre’s overall operations and
the meeting of corporate responsibilities. These expenses
include the services provided by information
management, information technology, human resources,
finance and administration (see Corporate services in
Figure 6). Corporate and administrative services expenses
were $0.6 million (3.4%) higher than budgeted (see Table 5),

which was due to the costs of returning a portion of
leased head office space to the landlord as part of an office
space optimization initiative. Excluding these one-time
costs, actual expenses decreased when compared with the
previous year. Full benefits of the optimization of office
space will be realized from the year 2017-2018 onwards.
These savings are combined with the benefits of having
implemented an internal multi-office shared resource
service model in 2015-2016. 
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Figure 6 shows the temporary increase of corporate and
administrative services in both absolute and relative terms
— going from 7.5% of total expenses in 2015-2016 to 9.6%
in 2016-2017. The percentage increase is exacerbated by
lower-than-budgeted overall expenses in 2016-2017.  The
Corporate services cost ratio will decrease to 8.2% of total
expenses in 2017-2018 as administrative expenses reap the
benefits of the previously described cost-saving measures.
In fact, the 2017-2018 budget for corporate and
administrative services is $17.8 million, a decrease of 
$2.2 million since management implemented the internal
shared resource service model two years ago (see Table 5
and Figure 6).

Human resources management 
and staffing measures

The 2017-2018 staff complement will remain at 367.9 full-
time equivalents (FTEs), unchanged from 2016-2017. The
Centre will continue to monitor the competiveness of
salaries and benefits for Centre employees to maintain an
appropriate balance between our ability to attract new
talent and the resulting cost of doing so.

As indicated in the Agenda for Action included in the
Strategic Plan 2015-2020: Investing in solutions, the Centre
will continue to invest strategically in the professional
development of its employees. The Centre spent 1.2% of

its payroll cost on staff training and development,
amounting to an average of $1,318 per full time equivalent
(FTE) in 2016-2017. In 2017-2018, the average is
projected to be $1,437 per FTE.

Expenses outlook

The 2017-2018 financial year is the third year of the
Centre’s five-year strategic plan. While focusing its
programming to help Canada meet its foreign policy and
development goals, the Centre will remain prudent with
its resources and agile in its processes. Total expenses will
reach $216.9 million during 2017-2018, an increase of
5.4% from $205.9 million in 2016-2017.

Development research programming expenses are
expected to increase by 7.1% to $199.2 million as
compared to actual expenses of $186.1 million in 2016-
2017. See Revenue Outlook, page 42.

In order to be smart with resources, the corporate and
administrative services focus is still on continuous
improvement and efficiency within the context of limited
resources. These expenses are expected to decrease to
$17.8 million as a result of the efforts made to reduce
rent in Ottawa and two regional offices as well as to
reduce software licencing costs after the replacement of
the Enterprise Resource Planning system.

As part of its mandate, the Centre provides financial
support to researchers and innovators in developing
countries and carries out certain research activities
internally. The timing of the key life-cycle events (see
Figure 7) directly influences the level of future

development research expenses. As such, the Centre
carefully monitors project-related financial indicators,
such as allocations and outstanding commitments, to
ensure early detection of trends inconsistent with
forecasted budgetary targets.

OTHER KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS

FIGURE 6: CORPORATE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES EXPENSES
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FIGURE 7: FInAnCIAL LIFe CyCLe 
OF ReSeARCh PROjeCtS
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As such, in 2017-2018, program allocations funded by
the Parliamentary appropriation are expected to be 
$98.0 million (see Figure 8). 

A portion of program allocations funded by
Parliamentary appropriation are linked to allocations
funded by donor contributions. In 2016-2017, 
$14.9 million (included in the amounts in the preceding
paragraph) was matched against the program allocations
funded by donor contributions described below. In 2017-
2018 the linked amount is projected to be $18.0 million.

Program allocations funded 
by donor contributions

Program allocations funded by donor contributions
decreased by 33.2% to $27.6 million in 2016-2017 from
$41.3 million in 2015-2016, $8.9 million lower than budget
(see Figure 8) which is due to delays in project selection in
the Livestock Vaccine program mentioned earlier.

In 2017-2018, the Centre plans to allocate $43.1 million
from previously signed donor contribution agreements and,
conservatively, $2.6 million from agreements expected to be
signed in 2017-2018, for a total of $45.7 million.

Project allocations represent the funds approved and
reserved for new research projects, which can last to five
years, with disbursements over their lifespan. Allocations
can be funded either by Parliamentary appropriation
alone or by a combination of Parliamentary appropriation
and donor contributions (co-funding).

Program allocations funded 
by Parliamentary appropriation

Program allocations funded by the Parliamentary
appropriation change from year to year as management
takes into account the expenditure pattern of the new
projects. This year, all allocations are funded only by the
recurring portion of the Parliamentary appropriation.

In 2016-2017, program allocation targets were set at 
$93.0 million as compared to $99.0 million in 2015-2016.
These annual fluctuations are part of the normal business
model driven mainly by the levels of outstanding project
commitments from projects approved and committed in
previous years, and allocation patterns of the current year. 
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FIGURE 8: PROgRAM ALLOCAtIOnS 
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Parallel funding allocations

From time to time, like-minded organizations provide
additional funding directly to a recipient in support of
projects initiated or co-initiated by the Centre. The
allocation of parallel funding comes as a result of either our
efforts, the recipient’s, or both, and has a significant impact
on project activities. The allocation of parallel funding
demonstrates success by the Centre’s employees and
recipients in leveraging resources in support of development
research, increasing project activities that would otherwise
not have been supported. Parallel funding differs from
donor contributions as the Centre does not manage these
funds and they are not accounted for as revenue. In 2016-
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a Special programs are funded
from the non-recurring portion
of the Centre’s Parliamentary
appropriation. In years prior to
and including 2012-2013,
special programs included the
DIF-H and Canada’s fast-start
financing (under the
Copenhagen Accord), while
2013-2014 to 2015-2016 only
includes the DIF-H.

2017, a total of $67.4 million was allocated in parallel
(includes 13 signed agreements), bringing the total new
project value to $188.1 million.

During the year, the Centre and the Canadian Institutes for
Health Research (CIHR) collaborated on the Canada-Latin
America and the Caribbean Zika Virus Research Program
in which CIHR and IDRC are each contributing 
$1.5 million over five years. The Centre will support low
and middle income country researchers and CIHR will
support Canadian researchers. 

The Aga Khan Foundation of Canada (AKFC) and the
Centre’s Maternal and Child Health initiative collaborated
to reach marginalized and at-risk populations of children
with a platform aimed to expand and deepen the
understanding of vulnerability and resilience in the early
years of child development. AKFC and the Centre are
contributing up to $1 million each.

FIGURE 9: PROGRAM ALLOCATIONS FUNDED 
BY OTHERS IN PARALLEL ($ millions)

$93.1

$27.6

$67.4

$95.0

Program allocations funded by the Centre

Program allocations funded by donor contributions

Parallel funding

Outstanding commitments 
on research projects

As at 31 March 2017, the Centre is committed to
payments of up to $210.1 million for development
research programming activities over the next five years.
Commitments are subject to funds being provided by
Parliament and by donor partners, and to recipients’
compliance with the terms and conditions of their grant
agreements. As a result of the DIF-H receiving its final year
of funding in 2016-2017, there are no outstanding
commitments related to the DIF-H at the end of March 2017.

Despite IDRC’s plan to grow the value of new donor
contribution agreements, it is expected that outstanding
commitments from donor contributions will decrease in
2017-2018 (see Figure 10). 

While the total amount of outstanding commitments
fluctuates from year to year as a result of new donor
contribution agreements and special programs, the level
of outstanding commitments funded by Parliamentary
appropriation remains relatively stable over time.
Consistent with sound financial management practices,
the Centre continuously monitors the level of outstanding
commitments funded by Parliamentary appropriation to
ensure it remains proportionate to the level of the
recurring annual appropriation. The amount of
outstanding commitments funded by Parliament currently
represents 98% of the annual recurring Parliamentary
appropriation. Historically, this portion of the outstanding
commitments fall in a narrow band below and above 
95%, which is deemed acceptable for the sustainability of
annual research project expenses.

FIGURE 10: OUTSTANDING COMMITMENTS ON RESEARCH PROJECTS (AT 31 MARCH)
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FINANCIAL POSITION DISCUSSION

TABLE 7: ASSetS AnD LIABILItIeS

TABLE 8: eqUIty

For definitions of current and non-
current assets and liabilities refer
to the notes to the Financial
Statements, page 57.

The increase in assets is linked to an increase in advances
received from the active donor contributions agreements.
Total assets increased 3.7% to $92.6 million from 
$89.3 million in 2015-2016. 

Total liabilities decreased by 7.0% to $66.5 million from
$71.5 million. The increase in non-current liabilities is due
to higher deferred revenue for programs and projects
funded by donor contributions that represent the unspent
portion of funds received. Lower accounts payable and
lower value of accruals for project payments at year end
contribute to the decrease in current liabilities. As indicated

in the Financial Statements, a small portion (3.5%) of the
Centre’s liabilities relates to future employee benefits. Those
liabilities are assessed by an actuary (see Notes 4h and 12 to
the Financial Statements). The largest future benefit
liability, totalling $2.5 million, is the balance of the
abolished voluntary departure severance benefit that
decreases gradually as employees who did not opt for an
immediate cash-out in 2013 draw down their amounts. In
general, future employee benefit liabilities are small with
little year-over-year variance.

($000)

Current assets 79 481 82 608 3.9 %
Non-current assets 9 810 10 009 2.0 %

Total assets 89 291 92 617 3.7 %

Current liabilities 62 977 51 402 (18.4%)
Non-current liabilities 8 475 15 048 77.6 %

Total liabilities 71 452 66 450 (7.0%)
a % change actual in 2016-2017 over 2015-2016.

% change2015-2016 2016-2017
Actual Actual actual a

       

($000)
Unrestricted 1 843  463 8 793 8 330  125 377.1 %
Restricted 1 129 1 129 1 225  96 1 214 8.5 %
Net investments in capital assets 9 810 10 206 10 009 ( 197) 8 809 2.0 %
Reserved 5 057 4 080 6 140 2 060 6 140 21.4 %

Total equity 17 839 15 878 26 167 10 289 16 288 46.7 %
a % change actual in 2016-2017 over 2015-2016.

actual a
% change

Actual

2016-20172015-2016

Actual

2017-2018

Variance Budget
Revised
budget

       

The Centre’s equity is classified as restricted, net
investments in capital assets, reserved, or unrestricted.
The equity amount in each class is established in
accordance with the Centre’s equity policy (see Note 4i 
to the Financial Statements).

The Centre increased its reserved equity to $6.1 million
at 31 March 2017. The reserved equity sets aside 4% 
(up from 3%) of the recurring portion of the annual
Parliamentary appropriation (of $136.0 million) to buffer
fluctuations in program spending beyond budgeted levels.
The closure amount also includes $0.7 million for the
Enterprise Resource Planning system upgrade that will be
undertaken in 2017-2018. The reserve equity is important
for several reasons: to protect against the evolving funding

modality and nature of the programming; to offset the
variability of the timing of programming expenses, which
is dependent on the performance of recipients; and to
reduce the potential impact of small variations in the rate
of development research programming expenses on total
expenses. The Finance and Audit Committee of the Board
of Governors has approved the Centre’s policy for
managing equity.

The unrestricted equity represents the residual balance of
equity after the allotments to internally restricted and
reserved equity. Unrestricted equity has increased to 
$8.8 million from $1.8 million in 2015-2016. The increase
is mainly due to delayed project payments.
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Financial position outlook

Total equity is projected to decrease to $16.3 million at the
end of 2017-2018, with the restricted equity remaining
stable through the end of the year. The change in net
investment in capital assets (by $1.2 million) will represent
the difference between the depreciation of property,

equipment, and intangible assets and the addition to
intangible and other capital assets. The reserved equity
may fluctuate throughout the year, but will remain at 
$6.1 million at the end of 2017-2018. Finally, the
availability of unrestricted equity takes into account the
project expenditure cycle and should fall to $0.1 million
by 31 March 2018.

HISTORICAL REVIEW
Actual

($000)

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenues
143 658 136 006 136 006 136 006 136 006
59 286 54 018 47 472 11 468 2 700

Donor contributions 58 163 66 809 77 267 64 429 67 782
Investment and other income  853 2 013 2 354 2 295  566

261 960 258 846 263 099 214 198 207 054

Expenses
Development research programming

Research projects funded by Parliamentary appropriation 144 383 135 039 137 868 88 262 95 641
Research projects funded by donor contributions 48 176 55 968 65 545 53 319 55 551
Enhancing research capabilities 44 145 42 945 42 419 44 478 47 972

Development research programming 236 704 233 952 245 832 186 059 199 164

Corporate and administrative services 20 809 20 968 19 953 19 811 17 769
257 513 254 920 265 785 205 870 216 933

Net results of operations 4 447 3 926 (2 686) 8 328 (9 879)

Other key financial indicators

Program allocations
Development research programming

Funded by recurring Parliamentary appropriation 96 279 86 868 98 991 93 140 98 000
Funded by donor contributions 62 032 120 844 41 264 27 582 45 669

Outstanding commitments
Funded by Parliamentary appropriation 236 710 182 053 139 548 a 134 161 122 236
Funded by donor contributions 80 209 133 293 103 896 a 75 929 66 651

Statement of financial position

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 43 364 49 613 57 546 70 884

12 502 10 968 14 989 3 958
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 5 756 14 966 6 946 7 766
Property and equipment 7 553 6 855 6 479 6 630
Intangible assets 3 135 2 663 3 331 3 379

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 25 383 25 315 31 841 18 315

24 645 31 721 31 136 33 087
1 387 3 381 5 027 12 733

Employee benefits 4 296 4 123 3 448 2 315

Equity
Unrestricted  214 4 114 1 843 8 793  125
Restricted 1 117 1 123 1 129 1 225 1 214
Net investments in capital assets 10 688 9 518 9 810 10 009 8 809
Reserved 4 580 5 770 5 057 6 140 6 140

Budget
2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

a In addition there is $10.4 million to be funded from future donor contributions as well as Parliamentary appropriation 
(see note 15a to the Financial Statements).
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Financial statements

Management Responsibility for Financial Statements

the financial statements presented in this Annual Report are the responsibility of management and have been approved

by the Board of governors. Management has prepared the financial statements in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards and, where appropriate, the financial statements include amounts that have been estimated 

to management’s best judgment. Financial information presented elsewhere in the Annual Report is consistent with the

information presented in the financial statements.

Management maintains books of accounts, information systems, and financial and management controls that are

designed to provide reasonable assurance as to the reliability of financial information and as to the safeguarding of assets

from loss or unauthorized use. Management designs controls to ensure that resources are managed economically 

and efficiently in the attainment of corporate objectives, and that operations are carried out in accordance with the

International Development Research Centre Act and by-law of the Centre.

Responsibilities of the Centre’s Internal Auditor include reviewing internal controls, including accounting and financial

controls and their application. the Auditor general of Canada conducts an independent audit of the annual financial

statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. his audit includes appropriate tests and

procedures to enable him to express an opinion on the financial statements. the external auditors have full and free

access to the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board.

the Board of governors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and

internal control. the Board benefits from the assistance of its Finance and Audit Committee in overseeing and discharging

its financial oversight responsibility, which includes the review and approval of the financial statements. the Committee,

which is made up of independent governors, meets with management, the internal auditors, and the external auditors 

on a regular basis.

jean Lebel, PhD Sylvain Dufour, eng., CPA, CMA, MSc
President vice-President, Resources,

and Chief Financial Officer

Ottawa, Canada 
21 june 2017



52 I D R C  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6 – 2 0 1 7

 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the International Development Research Centre and to the Minister of International Development 

 
Report on the Financial Statements 

I have audited the accompanying financial 
statements of the International Development 
Research Centre, which comprise the statement 
of financial position as at 31 March 2017, and the 
statement of comprehensive income, statement of 
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for 
the year then ended, and a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial 
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards, and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

My responsibility is to express an opinion on 
these financial statements based on my audit. 
I conducted my audit in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. 
Those standards require that I comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain 
audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures 
selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal 
control relevant to the entity’s preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial statements in 
order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  

An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for my audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In my opinion, the financial statements present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of the International Development Research Centre 
as at 31 March 2017, and its financial performance 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory 
Requirements 

As required by the Financial Administration Act, 
I report that, in my opinion, the accounting 
principles in International Financial Reporting 
Standards have been applied on a basis 
consistent with that of the preceding year. 

Further, in my opinion, the transactions of the 
International Development Research Centre 
that have come to my notice during my audit of 
the financial statements have, in all significant 
respects, been in accordance with Part X of the 
Financial Administration Act and regulations, the 
International Development Research Centre Act 
and the by-law of the International Development 
Research Centre. 

 

Mary Katie Kerrigan, CPA, CA 
Principal 
for the Auditor General of Canada 

21 June 2017 
Ottawa, Canada 
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Statement of Financial Position 
 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 
 as at 31 March 
   

              

     2017  2016 

Assets           
         
Current        
 Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5)  70 884  

 57 546  

 Investments (Note 6)  3 958   
 14 989  

 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses (Note 7)  7 766   
 6 946  

    82 608   79 481   

Non-current       
 Property and equipment (Note 8)  6 630   

 6 479  

 Intangible assets (Note 9)  3 379     3 331   

    92 617    89 291   
         
Liabilities       

         
Current        

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10)  18 315   
 31 841  

 Deferred revenue (Note 11)  33 087     31 136   

   
 

51 402    62 977  

Non-current       
 Deferred revenue (Note 11)  12 733   

 5 027  

 Employee benefits (Note 12)  2 315   
 3 448  

   
 

66 450    71 452   
         
Equity         
Unrestricted  8 793    1 843  

Restricted  1 225    1 129  

Net investments in capital assets (Notes 8 and 9)  10 009    9 810  

Reserved  
 

6 140   5 057  

    26 167    17 839   
         

    92 617    89 291   
         

  Commitments (Note 15) 
  Contingencies (Note 16) 
 
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
 
  These financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Governors on 21 June 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Biggs   Barbara Trenholm  
Chairperson    Chairperson 
Board of Governors   Finance and Audit Committee 
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Statement of Comprehensive Income 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

for the year ended 31 March 

 

       

     2017   2016 

 

Revenues       
Donor contributions (Note 13)  64 429    77 267  
Investment and other income   2 295     2 354   

  

 

  66 724    79 621    

Expenses       
Development research programming (Note 20)       

 Research projects funded by Parliamentary appropriation  88 262    137 868  

 Research projects funded by donor contributions   53 319    65 545  
 Enhancing research capabilities (Note 21)  44 478    42 419  

     186 059   245 832  
Corporate and administrative services (Note 20)       

 Corporate services  18 710    17 164  

 Regional office administration  1 101     2 789   

     19 811   19 953  

          

Total expenses  205 870    265 785   

          

Cost of operations before Parliamentary appropriation  (139 146)   (186 164)  

          
Parliamentary appropriation (Note 14)  147 474   183 478)  

             

Net results of operations  8 328    (2 686)  

          
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Changes in Equity 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

for the year ended 31 March 

 

     

 

2017  2016 

Unrestricted equity        
Beginning of year   1 843)  

 4 114)  

 Net results of operations   8 328)   (2 686)  

 Net transfers (to)/from other classes of equity  (1 378)   415)  

Balance end of year   8 793)    1 843)   

          
Restricted equity        
Beginning of year   1 129)           1 123     

 Net increase    96)                 6   

Balance end of year   1 225)    1 129)    

          
Net investments in capital assets       
Beginning of year   9 810)   9 518)  

 Net increase     199)    292)   

Balance end of year   10 009)    9 810)   

          
Reserved equity         
Beginning of year   5 057)   5 770)  

 Net  increase/(decrease)   1 083)  ) (713)  

Balance end of year    6 140)    5 057)   

            

Equity, end of year   26 167)    17 839   

            
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Cash Flows 
(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 

for the year ended 31 March 

 

 

            

      2017  2016 

Operating activities        
Net results of operations   8 328)   (2 686)   

           
Adjustments to determine net cash (used in)/from operating activities       

 Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets        

  and property and equipment   2 190)  ) 2 208)  
 Amortization of premium on bonds and medium term notes  105)   71)  

 Loss on disposal of property and equipment  436)   —)  

 Employee benefits   (1 133)   (675)  

      1 598)   1 604)  
Change in non-cash operating items        

 Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   (820)   8 020)  

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (14 360)   6 526)  
 Deferred revenue   9 657)   1 061)  

    (5 523)   15 607)  

           

Cash flows from operating activities   4 403)   14 525)  

           

Investing activities        
Purchase of investments   (4 010)   (15 041)  
Maturity of investments   14 936)   10 949)  
Acquisition of property and equipment and intangible assets  (2 026)   (2 500)  
Net proceeds of disposition of property and equipment  35)   —)  

Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities   8 935)   (6 592)   

           
Increase in cash   13 338)   7 933)  

           
Cash beginning of year   57 546)   49 613)  

           
Cash end of year   70 884)   57 546)   

           
Composition of cash and cash equivalents (Note 5)       

  Cash   70 884)   57 546)  
  Cash equivalents   —)   —)  

      70 884)   57 546)  

            
  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2017 

 

1. Corporate information 

The International Development Research Centre (the Centre or IDRC), a Canadian Crown corporation without share capital, was 

established as a registered charity in 1970 by the Parliament of Canada through the International Development Research Centre Act. 

The Centre is exempt under section 149 of the Income Tax Act from the payment of income tax. 

 

2. Authority and objective 

The Centre is funded primarily through an annual appropriation received from the Parliament of Canada. In accordance with section 

85(1.1) of the Financial Administration Act, the Centre is exempt from Divisions I to IV of Part X of the Act, except for sections 89.8 to 

89.92, subsection 105(2) and sections 113.1, 119, 131 to 148 and 154.01. 

 

The objective of the Centre is to initiate, encourage, support, and conduct research into the problems of the developing regions of 

the world and into the means for applying and adapting scientific, technical, and other knowledge to the economic and social 

advancement of those regions. 

 

3. Basis of preparation 

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the functional currency of the Centre and all values are rounded 

to the nearest thousand ($000) except where otherwise indicated. These financial statements of the Centre have been prepared in 

accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The financial statements are prepared on a historical cost 

basis unless otherwise indicated. 

 

4. Summary of significant accounting policies 

The significant accounting policies of the Centre are: 

 

a. Revenue recognition 

i) Parliamentary appropriation 

The Parliamentary appropriation is recorded as revenue in the year in which it is drawn down except for the portion received for 

specific projects and programs, which is deferred and recognized as related expenses are incurred. The Centre does not receive 

Parliamentary appropriations for which the primary condition is that the Centre purchase, construct, or otherwise acquire property 

or equipment. There are no conditions or contingencies existing under which the Parliamentary appropriation would be required to 

be repaid once received by the Centre. The IDRC Act gives the Board of Governors the authority to allocate all appropriated funds. 

 

ii) Donor contributions 

The Centre enters into co-funding (contribution) agreements with various donors to complement the Centre’s funding of research 

for development by deepening and broadening its programming reach, increasing resources for development research projects and 

programs, and bringing innovation to scale. The Centre manages the donor contributions together with its own contribution funded 

from the parliamentary appropriation. Funds received or receivable under donor contribution agreements are recorded as deferred 

revenues. These deferred revenues are recognized as revenues in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. 

 

b. Grant payments 

All grant payments to institutions carrying out research projects approved by the Centre are subject to the provision of funds by 

Parliament or by co-funders. They are recorded as an expense in the year they come due under the terms and conditions of the 

agreements under Research projects funded by Parliamentary appropriation or Research projects funded by donor contributions. 

Refunds on previously disbursed grant payments are credited against the current year expenses or to other income in situations 

where the grant account has been closed.  

 

c. Property and equipment, depreciation and impairment 

Property and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost 

includes any expenditure directly related to the acquisition of the asset and dismantling costs and removing the items and restoring 

the site on which they are located. All repairs and maintenance expenditures are recognized in the statement of comprehensive 

income.  
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Depreciation begins when the asset is available for use by the Centre and is recognized on a straight-line basis. The estimated useful 

life of each asset category is as follows: 

 

Asset category  Useful life 

Computer equipment 5 years 

Office furniture and equipment 5 years 

Vehicles  3 to 7 years 

Communication systems 5 years 

Leasehold improvements Shorter of lease term or the asset’s economic useful life 

 

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use 

or disposal.  

 

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property or equipment (calculated as the difference between the net disposal 

proceeds and the carrying amount of the said asset) is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the year the asset is 

derecognized. The assets’ residual values, useful lives, and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year-end, and 

adjusted prospectively when necessary. 

 

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether an asset or a group of assets contained in this category is impaired. 

Any adjustment to the carrying value of the asset is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. At 31 March 2017, the 

Centre had no impairment of property and equipment. 

 

d. Intangible assets, amortization and impairment 

The Centre’s intangible assets consist of internally developed software that is not an integral part of any hardware. The software is 

initially recorded at cost, which includes the cost of material, direct labour, and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the 

software to a working state for its intended use. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any 

accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. The amortization period and method for intangible assets are 

reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method. The estimated useful life of 

items in this asset class ranges from 3 to 5 years. 

 

The amortization expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in the expense category consistent with the 

function of the intangible asset. 

 

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether an intangible or a group of intangible assets is impaired. Any 

adjustment to the carrying value of the asset is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. At 31 March 2017, the Centre 

had no impairment of intangible assets.  

 

e. Leases 

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement at 

inception date. Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms for the lease transfer substantially all of the risks and 

rewards of ownership to the Centre. All other leases are classified as operating leases. The Centre currently has no finance leases. 

Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income over the lease term.  

 

f. Financial instruments 

The Centre chose to early-adopt IFRS 9 as at 1 April 2010, as its business model regarding financial instruments is closely aligned 

with the requirements for using the amortized cost method outlined in IFRS 9. The Centre’s financial instruments consist of cash, 

cash equivalents, investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities that are incurred in the normal course 

of business. Financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value, which is usually considered to be the transaction price  

(i.e. consideration given). Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured based on their classification.  

 

The classifications are as follows:  

 

Financial instruments Classification and measurement 

      Cash  Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 

      Cash equivalents and investments Financial assets at amortized cost 

      Accounts receivable Financial assets at amortized cost 

      Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Financial liabilities at amortized cost 

 

 



 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS       59 

 

i) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash includes only funds on deposit at financial institutions. Cash equivalents consist of short-term money market instruments with 

maturities of 90 days or less at the time of acquisition. 

 

ii) Investments 

Investments are comprised of high-quality money market and fixed income instruments with a maturity greater than 90 days at          

the time of acquisition. These investments are initially recognized at the transaction price, which is the fair value of the consideration 

given, including transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition. Purchases and sales of investments are recorded on the 

settlement date.  

 

Investments are normally held to maturity in order to collect contractual cash flows. However, investments may be sold in response 

to changes in the Centre’s liquidity requirements, to changes in the credit rating of the instruments, or to an imbalance in the asset 

mix relative to benchmarks stipulated in the Centre’s investment policy. Gains and losses arising on derecognition or impairment are 

recognized in the statement of comprehensive income in the year in which they occur.  

 

iii)  Impairment of financial assets 

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired. Any 

adjustment to the carrying value of the financial asset is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. At 31 March 2017, the 

Centre had no impairment of financial assets. 

 

g. Foreign currency translation 

Transactions in currencies other than the Centre’s functional currency are recognized at rates in effect at the dates of the 

transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated to Canadian 

dollars using the exchange rate at that date and exchange gains and losses included in other income.  Non-monetary items are 

measured at historical cost and are not revalued. The Centre does not actively hedge against foreign currency fluctuations.  

 

h. Employee benefits 

i) Pension benefits – head office 

Most employees of the Centre are covered by the Public Service Pension Plan (the Plan), a defined benefit plan established through 

legislation and sponsored by the Government of Canada. Contributions are required by both the employees and the Centre to cover 

current service costs. Pursuant to legislation currently in place, the Centre has no legal or constructive obligation to pay further 

contributions with respect to any past service or funding deficiencies of the Plan. Consequently, contributions are recognized as an 

expense in the year when employees have rendered services and represent the total pension obligation of the Centre.  

 

ii) Pension benefits – regional offices 

The Centre offers a number of defined contribution plans that provide pension and other benefits to eligible employees. The 

Centre’s contributions reflect the full cost as employer. This amount is currently based on a multiple of an employee’s required 

contribution to the plans. The Centre’s contributions are expensed during the year the service is rendered and represent the total 

obligation of the Centre. 

 

iii)  Other benefit plans 

Severance benefit 

Prior to June 2012, the Centre provided a voluntary departure severance benefit to certain of its employees based on years of 

service and final salary. A number of employees have chosen to receive their accumulated severance benefit only upon departure 

from the Centre (upon voluntary resignation or retirement).  

 

Management determines the remaining accrued obligation for voluntary severance benefits using an actuarial evaluation that is 

conducted every three years, or as necessary. The most recent actuarial estimate was completed for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

Refer to Note 12. 

 

Sick leave benefit 

The Centre allows employees a number of fully paid sick days in each year. Unused sick days can be accumulated indefinitely but do 

not vest in that they cannot be paid out in cash or used as vacation. Management determines the accrued obligation for sick leave 

benefits using an actuarial evaluation that is conducted every three years, or as necessary. The most recent actuarial estimate was 

completed for the year ended 31 March 2017. The Centre presents the accrual as a current liability. 
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i. Equity 

The Centre’s equity consists of the accumulation of revenues over expenditures from operations and includes unrestricted, restricted 

amounts for special purposes, net investments in capital assets, and reserved amounts. 

 

i) Restricted equity 

Restricted equity for special programs and operational initiatives is drawn down as the funds are used for these programs and 

initiatives. Restricted equity unused at the end of the programs and initiatives is reclassified by management into unrestricted 

equity. In 2011-2012, equity was restricted by $1.1 million to top up the investment income of an endowment bequeathed to the 

Centre to enable, in perpetuity, the annual awarding of the John G. Bene Fellowship in Community Forestry. During the current year 

$0.1 million was added to restricted equity for funds received for David and Ruth Hopper & Ramesh and Pilar Bhatia Canada 

bursaries. These funds will be used to support young researchers from Canada, India, and the Philippines in the early stages of their 

careers, particularly women, through fellowships, scholarships, or internships. 

 

ii) Net investments in capital assets 

This represents the Centre’s net investment in capital assets that will be depreciated or amortized over future accounting periods. 

See Notes 8 and 9. 

 

iii)  Reserved equity 

Variances in regular program spending can have a significant impact on results of operations and consequently on the overall equity 

balance. The objectives of the Centre’s equity reserve are to ensure that a reasonable balance of funds remains available to absorb 

programming expense overruns, and to fund initiatives extraordinary to normal operations. The value of the reserve is established 

by management each year during the budgeting process.  

 

j. Use of judgments, estimates, and assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and 

assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported 

amounts of income and expenses during the year. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates, or changes in the 

significant judgments made, could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the disclosed amounts of the assets or 

liabilities in future years.  

 

In the process of applying the Centre’s accounting policies, apart from those involving estimation, management has concluded that 

no significant judgments have been made that would have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment. 

 

No accounting assumptions or estimates have been identified to have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the 

carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next fiscal year. 

 

k. New and revised accounting standards 

The following amendments and improvements to IFRS were issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) effective 

for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016: 

 

Amendments to IAS 1 Disclosure Initiative – Presentation of financial statements - The IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 in 

December 2014 that provide additional guidance to help entities apply judgment when meeting the presentation and disclosure 

requirements in IFRS. The amendments clarify that materiality applies to the whole financial statements and that the inclusion of 

immaterial information can inhibit the usefulness of financial disclosures. The amendments clarify that entities should use 

professional judgment in determining where and in what order information is presented in the financial statements. The adoption of 

these amendments had no material impact on IDRC’s financial statements.  

 

Annual Improvements to IFRS – 2012–2014 Cycle – In September 2014, the IASB issued annual improvements covering several 

standards and topics as follows: IFRS 5 – Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations clarifies the accounting for 

changes in methods of disposal; IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures clarifies the application of the disclosure requirements to 

servicing contracts and addresses the applicability of the offsetting amendments to IFRS 7 to condensed interim financial 

statements; IAS 19 – Employee Benefits clarifies the requirements to determine the discount rate in a regional market sharing the 

same currency; and IAS 34 – Interim Financial Reporting clarifies the meaning of disclosure of information elsewhere in the interim 

financial report. The adoption of these annual improvements had no impact on IDRC’s financial statements.  

 

l. Accounting standards and amendments not yet in effect 

The following standards and amendments issued by the IASB have not been early adopted and have been assessed as having a 

possible effect on the Centre in the future.  
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 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments – The final version of this new standard was issued by the IASB in July 2014. This standard largely 

retains the classification and measurement requirements and new hedge accounting model included in earlier versions, while 

introducing a single forward-looking expected credit loss impairment model. This version is effective for reporting periods 

beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and is to be applied retrospectively. Early application is permitted. The adoption of this new 

standard is not expected to have a material impact on IDRC’s financial statements.   

 IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers – This new standard, issued by the IASB in May 2014, establishes a 

comprehensive framework for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of revenue. This new framework will replace existing 

revenue recognition guidance in IFRS. IFRS 15 is to be applied for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, using one 

of the following methods: retrospective or modified retrospective with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard as an 

adjustment to opening equity at the date of initial application. Early application is permitted. The Centre is currently assessing the 

impact of this standard on its financial statements, therefore, the impact is not known at this time.   

 IFRS 16 – Leases – This new standard issued by the IASB in January 2016 will replace IAS 17 – Leases, For lessees, IFRS 16 eliminates 

the classification of leases as either operating or financing leases that exist under IAS 17, requiring the recognition of assets and 

liabilities for all leases, unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. This standard is effective 

for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. IFRS 16 is to be applied retrospectively, using either a full retrospective 

approach or a modified retrospective approach. Early application is permitted, but only if IFRS 15 has also been adopted.  The 

Centre is currently assessing the impact of this standard on its financial statements, therefore, the impact is not known at this time. 

 

 

5. Cash and cash equivalents  

The Centre occasionally purchases cash equivalents which are comprised of money market instruments such as commercial paper, 

bankers’ acceptances, and bearer deposit notes. The weighted average yield as at 31 March 2017 is nil (31 March 2016: nil) and the 

average term to maturity at the time of purchase is nil (31 March 2016: nil).  

 

       31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

Cash    70 884   57 546  

Cash equivalents   —   —  

   70 884   57 546  

 

 

6. Investments 

The Centre invests in fixed income instruments such as bonds and money market instruments. Money market instruments comprise 

items such as commercial paper, bankers’ acceptances, and bearer deposit notes. The weighted average yield as at 31 March 2017 is 

1.07% (31 March 2016: 1.10%) and the remaining average term to maturity as at 31 March 2017 is 53 days (31 March 2016: 79 days). 

The carrying amount of investments approximates their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. 

 

      31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

Canadian chartered banks    3 958   14 989  

   3 958   14 989  

 

 

7. Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 
 

Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses are incurred in the normal course of business. The accounts receivable are due on 

demand and the carrying values approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. These are not 

considered by management to present a significant credit risk. The Centre has grouped accounts receivable and prepaid expenses in 

the statement of financial position and the statement of cash flows due to the insignificant amount of prepaid expenses.  

 

       31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

     Accounts receivable      

           Donor contributions   3 485   2 973  

           Other   3 162   2 515  

   6 647   5 488  

       Prepaid expenses   1 119   1 458  

       Total accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   7 766   6 946  

 

The Centre did not identify any receivables that are either past due or impaired as at 31 March 2017 (31 March 2016: nil). 
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8. Property and equipment  
 

  

Computer 

equipment 

 
Office 

furniture & 

equipment 

 
Vehicles 

 
Communication 

systems 

 Leasehold 

improvements 

 
Total 

Cost  

  at 31 March 2016  2 527)   1 118)   363)   1 237)   11 135)   16 380) 

  Additions  269)   —     33)   117)   1 480)   1 899) 

  Disposals  (737)   (166)   (145)   (499)   (1 301)   (2 848) 

  at 31 March 2017   2 059)   952)   251)   855)   11 314   15 431) 
                  
Accumulated depreciation                  
  at 31 March 2016  (1 688)   (790)   (317)   (928)   (6 178)   (9 901) 

  Depreciation for                  

    the year  (251)   (91)   (11)   (88)   (836)   (1 277) 

  Disposals  737)   166)   124)   499)   851)   2 377) 

  at 31 March 2017  (1 202)   (715)   (204)   (517)   (6 163)   (8 801) 

                  
Net book value                  
  at 31 March 2016  839)   328)   46)   309)   4 957)    6 479) 

  at 31 March 2017  857)   237)   47)   338)   5 151)    6 630) 

 

 

9. Intangible assets 
 

  Software 

Cost   

  at 31 March 2016  12 734) 

  Additions  961) 

  Disposals  (525) 

  at 31 March 2017  13 170) 
   
Accumulated amortization   
  at 31 March 2016  (9 403) 

  Amortization for the year  (913) 

  Disposals  525) 

  at 31 March 2017  (9 791) 
   
Net book value   
  at 31 March 2016  3 331) 

  at 31 March 2017  3 379) 

 

 

10. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are incurred in the normal course of operations. The carrying amounts set out below 

approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these liabilities.  

 

 31 March 2017    31 March 2016 

    

 Grants payable and accruals 9 616   22 383  

 Trade payable 3 234   4 071  

 Payroll 4 916   4 877  

 Severance benefit (Note 12)  170   109  

 Other 379   401  

 18 315   31 841  
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11. Deferred revenue 

Deferred revenue includes the unspent portion of funds received or receivable on donor contribution activities.  

 

    31 March 2017   31 March 2016 

 Donor contribution funding for development research projects    
   Current 33 087   31 136  

   Non-current 12 733   5 027  

 45 820   36 163  

      

 

Of the total deferred donor contribution funding, Global Affairs Canada (GAC) accounts for $21 327 (31 March 2016: $12 161) of 

which $19 327 (31 March 2016: $12 161) was received and $2 000 (31 March 2016: $0) is receivable at year-end. 

 

 

12. Employee benefits 
 

a. Pension benefits – head office 

Most of the employees of the Centre are covered by the Public Service Pension Plan (the Plan), a defined benefit plan established 

through legislation and sponsored by the Government of Canada. Contributions are required by both the employees and the 

Centre. The President of the Treasury Board of Canada sets the required employer contributions based on a multiple of the 

employees’ required contribution. The general contribution rate for the employer effective at year-end was 11.8% of gross salary  

(31 March 2016: 12.1%). Total contributions of $3 671 (31 March 2016: $3 879) were recognized as an expense in the current year. 

 

The Government of Canada holds a statutory obligation for the payment of benefits relating to the Plan. Pension benefits generally 

accrue up to a maximum period of 35 years at an annual rate of 2% of pensionable service times the number of years. The 

pensionable service value is calculated as the average of the best five consecutive years of earnings. The benefits are coordinated 

with the Canada and Québec Pension Plan benefits and are indexed to inflation. 

 

b. Pension benefits – regional offices 

The Centre and eligible regional employees contribute to various defined contribution pension plans as specified in each Plan 

Agreement. The Centre’s contributions to all regional office plans for the year ended 31 March 2017 were $246 (31 March 2016: 

$237). 

 

c. Severance benefit 

Prior to June 2012 the Centre provided a voluntary departure severance benefit to certain employees based on years of service and 

final salary.  A number of employees have chosen to receive their accumulated severance benefit only upon departure from the 

Centre (upon voluntary resignation or retirement). This benefit plan is not pre-funded and thus has no designated assets, resulting 

in a plan deficit equal to the accrued benefit obligation. Benefits will be paid from available cash assets and future appropriations. 

 

 

 

    31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

       
Accrued benefit obligation – beginning of year  3 557)   4 437)  

Current service cost  101)   161)  

Interest cost  46)   55)  

Benefits paid during the year  (251)   (1 096)  

Actuarial gain  (195)   —  

Other  (773)   —  

Accrued benefit obligation – end of year  2 485)   3 557)  

 

    31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

       
Current   170   109   

Non-current  2 315    3 448   

  2 485    3 557   
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13. Donor contributions 
 

Donor contribution funding for development research programs relates specifically to research projects conducted or managed by 

the Centre on behalf of other organizations. A breakdown of the revenue and expense recognition for donor contributions is 

provided below.  

 

     31 March 2017  31 March 2016 
        
Department for International Development (UK)   30 387   38 986  

Global Affairs Canada  15 936   18 923  

The William and Flora Hewlett Foundation  11 063   10 180  

Australian Centre for International Agriculture Research 2 106   2 827  

Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation  2 017   1 962  

Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation 1 616   1 450  

The World Bank   802   2 227  

Other donor agencies   502    712  

   64 429   77 267  

 

The Centre recovers administrative costs from the management of donor contribution funding. The total recovery for the year ended 

31 March 2017 was $4 907 (31 March 2016: $6 058) of which $195 (31 March 2016: $388) was from GAC. 

 

 

14. Parliamentary appropriation  
 

     31 March 2017  31 March 2016 
        
Approved Parliamentary appropriation  149 206)   183 478  

Unused and lapsed appropriation  (1 732)   —  

Parliamentary appropriation recognized in the  

statement of comprehensive income 147 474)   183 478  

 

 

15. Commitments 

 

a. Research project-related 

The Centre is committed to making payments of up to $210.1 million (31 March 2016: $253.8 million) during the next five years, 

subject to funds being provided by Parliament or donors and to compliance by recipients with the terms and conditions of their 

grant agreements. Of this amount, $134.1 million (31 March 2016: $139.5 million) is expected to be funded from future 

Parliamentary appropriations and $76.0 million (31 March 2016: $103.9 million) from donor contribution agreements.  As at 31 

March 2016, $10.4 million represented a mix of future donor contributions and Parliamentary appropriations.  

   

    31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

       
Within one year  103 485   125 316  

After one year, but not more than five  106 605   128 489  

Total future payments  210 090   253 805  

 

b. Other 
The Centre has entered into various agreements for leases of office premises and contractual obligations for goods and services in 

Canada and abroad. Agreements expire at different dates up to 2022. Future payments related to these commitments are as follows:  

 

    31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

       
Within one year  9 266   8 095  

After one year, but not more than five  27 592   30 304  

More than five years  3 908   11 973  

Total future payments  40 766   50 372  
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The operating lease expense recognized in the statement of comprehensive income for fiscal year ended 31 March 2017 is  

$8 009 (31 March 2016: $7 110). 

 

 

16. Contingencies 

The Centre may, from time to time, be involved in legal proceedings, claims, and litigation that arise in the normal course of 

business. Based on the advice of legal counsel, management does not expect the outcome of any of these proceedings to have a 

material effect on the statement of financial position or on the statement of comprehensive income. 

 

 

17. Related party transactions 

The Government of Canada, as the parent of the Centre, has control over the Centre and causes the Centre to be related, due to 

common ownership, to all Government of Canada created departments, agencies, and Crown corporations. The Centre enters into 

transactions with other Government of Canada entities in the normal course of operations, under the same terms and conditions 

that apply to unrelated parties. Any transactions are recorded at their exchange amounts, which are determined to approximate fair 

value. 

 

Related party transactions are disclosed in Notes 7, 11 and 13 to these financial statements. 

 

Compensation of key management personnel 

 

Key management personnel include the Board of Governors, the President, the three Vice-Presidents, and the Secretary and General 

Counsel. Compensation paid or payable to key management personnel during the year is summarized in the table below.  

 

 

     31 March 2017     31 March 2016 
        
Salaries and short-term benefits   1 263   1 097  

Post-employment benefits   403   372  

   1 666   1 469  

 

 

18. Financial instrument risks 

The principal risks to which the Centre is exposed as a result of holding financial instruments are credit risk, market risk, and liquidity 

risk. Risk management for investing activities is carried out by the corporate treasury function. Investments are held primarily for 

liquidity purposes, but may be held for longer terms. The Centre has various other financial instruments such as cash and cash 

equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities which arise directly from operations. 

 

a. Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will default on its obligations to the Centre resulting in financial 

losses. The Centre is exposed to credit risk since it has investments and extends credit to its recipients and donor co-funders in the 

normal course of business. The maximum exposure is represented by cash and cash equivalents, investments, and accounts 

receivable amounts presented on the Centre’s statement of financial position. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable is 

considered by management to be minimal since most receivables are due from donor co-funders and Canadian government 

entities. The Centre’s investment policy sets out guidelines that define the minimally acceptable counterparty credit ratings 

pertaining to investments.  Investments in financial institutions and corporations must have minimum ratings from two external 

rating agencies that are equivalent to DBRS ratings for short-term instruments of R1-L for governments and Schedule I banks and 

R1-M for Schedule II banks and corporations. DBRS ratings for medium/long-term instruments must hold a minimum rating of A for 

governments, AA for Schedule I banks, AA (High) for Schedule II banks, and AAA for corporations. The Centre regularly reviews the 

credit ratings of issuers with whom the Centre holds investments and confers with the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of 

Governors when the issuer's credit rating declines below the policy guidelines. The investment policy is reviewed and approved as 

required by the Finance and Audit Committee of the Board of Governors. These policies and procedures are designed to manage 

and limit the credit risk associated with these financial instruments. 
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Concentrations of credit risk 

 

The Centre’s exposure to credit risk is summarized as follows:  

 

 DBRS rating  31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

Canadian chartered banks R1-L  3 958   14 989  

   3 958   14 989  

 

b. Market risk  

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market 

prices. Market risk is comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, and other price risk. The Centre is exposed to 

potential losses as a result of movements in interest and foreign exchange rates. 

 

i) Currency risk 

Currency risk is the potential adverse impact of foreign exchange rate movements on the fair value or future cash flows of financial 

instruments. The Centre has exposure to currency risk in part from the local operating costs of four regional offices throughout the 

world. The Centre does not hedge its regional office expenses against fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and accepts the 

operational and financial risks associated with any such fluctuations that are not considered to be significant.   

 

The Centre has multi-year contribution agreements with non-Canadian donors that are denominated in currencies other than the 

Canadian dollar. When progress payments are received from those donors, they are translated as described in Note 4g.  In turn, the 

Centre incurs expenses and issues multi-year grant agreements denominated in Canadian dollars. The Centre manages its currency 

risk on these activities by setting aside a portion of the donor contribution agreement funding to absorb exchange gains and losses. 

The magnitude of the funding set aside is gauged against actual currency fluctuations on a yearly basis, with additions being made 

only when needed, and releases being made only toward the end of the agreement, when no longer required. The Centre does not 

hedge its foreign currency revenues against fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and accepts the operational and financial risks 

associated with any such fluctuations that, on a fiscal year basis, are not considered to be significant.  

 

ii) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market 

interest rates. The Centre is exposed to interest rate risk in that changes in market interest rates may cause fluctuations in the fair 

value of its investments. To manage this risk, the Centre normally invests in short-term marketable securities that are not 

significantly affected by variations in interest rates. The Centre’s business objective is to hold investments until maturity, collecting 

contractual cash flows over the term of the investment and mitigating exposure to fair value changes. The Centre’s interest rate risk 

is not considered material. 

 

c. Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Centre will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due. Liquidity risk can 

arise from mismatched cash flows related to assets and liabilities. The corporate treasury function is responsible for the Centre’s 

liquidity management. This risk is managed by monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of 

financial assets and liabilities. The Centre also holds cash equivalents and investments in marketable securities readily convertible to 

cash, to ensure that sufficient liquidity can be made available to meet forecasted cash requirements. Given the timing of receipts 

and payments, the Centre’s exposure to liquidity risk is not considered material. 

 

 

19. Capital management 

The Centre defines its capital as the balances of equity comprised of unrestricted, restricted, and reserved. The Centre has a capital 

management process in place to ensure that it is appropriately capitalized and that the capital position is identified, measured, 

managed, and regularly reported to the Board of Governors. 

 

The Centre’s objectives, with respect to its capital management, are to maintain an appropriate amount of equity in order to ensure 

the Centre has the ability to moderate the impact on research programming activities of potential fluctuations in future revenue 

streams. 

 

Capital is managed through a Board-approved equity policy which restricts a portion of equity to fund special or significant 

programs and operational initiatives planned for future fiscal years. Management also reserves a portion of equity as a financial 

planning reserve. The financial planning reserve is intended to cushion the impact of significant variances in development research 

programming expenditures. The Centre is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
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20.  Schedule of expenses 
 

 

a Includes all costs directly related to the development of research capabilities in co-funded projects and programs. These represent 

total expenses of $9 314 (31 March 2016: $8 424).  Enhancing research capabilities expenses represent IDRC’s multifaceted role as 

research funder, adviser, and knowledge broker. This means that IDRC is not just a research funder offering financial support to create 

new opportunities for research, but it is also a research adviser and knowledge broker engaging with its recipients throughout the 

research process.  

 

 

21. Reclassification 
 

To simplify reporting and accurately capture the roles of various IDRC personnel in capacity building as research advisers and 

knowledge brokers, a change was made to combine Enhancing research capabilities and Research complements into a single line 

Enhancing research capabilities on the statement of comprehensive income. This also reflects the constantly evolving nature of the 

capacity building support to our program delivery that frequently requires an integrated approach.  Prior year figures were 

reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation resulting in $8 220 of expenses related to Research complements being 

combined with $34 199 of expenses related to Enhancing research capabilities for a total of $42 419.  

 

 

 

 

     31 March 2017  31 March 2016 

     

Development research programming     

Contributions to research projects   137 801   199 330  

Core salaries and benefits    23 651   23 563  

   Co-funded project salaries and benefits a  6 821   6 236  

Accommodations    4 903   4 224  

Professional services    3 742   4 092  

Travel    3 072   2 574  

Amortization and depreciation   1 358   1 479  

Meetings and conferences   394   598  

   Co-funded project expenses a  2 493   2 188  

Other    1 824   1 548  

    186 059   245 832  

       

Corporate and administrative services     

Salaries and benefits    11 622   12 507  

Accommodations    2 442   2 336  

Office supplies and expenses   1 272   1 163  

Professional services   1 270   1 004  

Amortization and depreciation   832   729  

Furniture, equipment, and maintenance   725   762  

Other   1 648   1 452  

    19 811   19 953  

       

Total expenses    205 870   265 785  
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How to reach us

www.idrc.ca 
IDRC’s Digital Library: https://idl-bnc-idrc.dspacedirect.org 
To reach the library reference desk: researchsupport@idrc.ca  
To obtain general information: info@idrc.ca 
To subscribe to IDRC’s online Bulletin: www.idrc.ca/subscribe  
Follow us 

Head Office
International Development Research Centre
PO Box 8500, Ottawa, ON, Canada K1G 3H9 (mailing address)
150 Kent Street, Ottawa, ON, Canada K1P 0B2
Phone: +1 613-236-6163
Fax: +1 613-238-7230
Email: info@idrc.ca

Latin America and the Caribbean
IDRC Regional Office for Latin America and the Caribbean
Juncal 1385 Piso 14, 11.000 Montevideo, Uruguay
Phone: +598 2915 0492
Fax: +598 2915 0881
Email: lacro@idrc.ca

Africa
IDRC Regional Office for Sub-Saharan Africa
PO Box 62084 00200, Nairobi, Kenya 
Eaton Place, 3rd floor 
United Nations Crescent, Gigiri, Nairobi, Kenya 
(please address all mail to the Regional Director)
Phone: (+254 20) 2713 161 
Fax: (+254 20) 2711 063
Email: rossa@idrc.ca 

IDRC Regional Office for the Middle East and North Africa
PO Box 14, Giza, Cairo, Egypt
8 Ahmed Nessim Street, 8th Floor 
Giza, Cairo, Egypt
Phone: +2 02 333 67 051/2/3/4/7
Fax: +2 02 333 67 056
Email: mero@idrc.ca

Asia
IDRC Asia Regional Office
208 Jor Bagh, New Delhi 110003, India
Phone: +91 11 2461 9411
Fax: +91 11 2462 2707
Email: aro@idrc.ca




